

**Special Case No. 159/2023**  
**CNR - WBSP01-008086-2023**

Ref.: Lake PS Case no: 143/2023 Dated : 06.06.2023  
U/s 04/06 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act  
Present :Manas Ranjan Sanyal (JO Code - WB00666)  
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,  
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.  
State Vs. Jhant Halder

Order No.01  
Dt.06.06.2023

Received the written FIR, formal FIR, Inspection Memo, Memo of arrest, seizure list dated 06.06.2023 alongwith forwarding report and other documents.

Register the same as Special Case No. 159/2023 u/s- 04/06 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012.

Accused **Jhantu Halder** (46 years) is brought under arrest. He is taken into judicial custody.

A bail petition has been filed on behalf of the accused Jhantu Halder by learned advocate along with fresh vokalatnama. Let the same be kept with the case record.

**I.O** is directed for inform the defacto complainant regarding bail petition of accused.

The I.O of this case has made prayer for P.C of this accused till 19.06.2023 for the purpose of investigation. He has also made prayer for recording statement of the complainant and the witness namely Puja Sarkar u/s 164 Cr.P.C.

Heard learned Special P.P as well as the I.O. Perused the prayers.

Prayers of the I.O are considered and allowed for the purpose of investigation.

Accused **Jhantu Halder** is remanded to police custody till **12.06.2023**. I.O is further directed to observe the guidelines of the Human Right Commission and direction of the Hon'ble Supreme Court regarding police custody of the said accused person. I.O is also directed to take all necessary steps for medical check-up of the accused at the regular intervals and not to make any kind of torture during P.C period.

**Learned A.C.J.M, Alipore** is requested to record the statement of **complainant and other witness namely**

*Contd...*

**Special Case No. 159/2023**

Contd....Order No.01

Dt.06.06.2023

**Puja Sarkar u/s 164 Cr.P.C** either personally or by deputing any other Magistrate within 48 hours and to forward the same to this Court without undue delay.

The I.O. of this case is directed to take further instruction from the learned Magistrate regarding the production of the complainant and witness namely Puja Sarkar for recording their statements.

Supply a copy of the statements to the I.O as and when the same is received.

Inform the learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate by sending a copy of this Order along with photocopy of written complaint and formal F.I.R.

Let the seizure lists dated 06.06.2023 be kept with the case record. I.O is permitted to retain the seized articles in accordance with law.

To **12.06.2023** for production of the accused from PC and I.O's report.

D/c by me.

Sd/-Manas Ranjan Sanyal  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-Manas Ranjan Sanyal  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.