

**Special Case No. 159/2023**  
**CNR – WBSP01-008086-2023**

Ref.: Lake PS Case no: 143/2023 Dated : 06.06.2023  
U/s 04/06 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act  
Present :Manas Ranjan Sanyal (JO Code - WB00666)  
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,  
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.  
State Vs. Jhantu Halder

Order No.04  
Dt.16.06.2023

Record is put up on prayer of learned advocate for accused Jhantu Halder.

Learned advocate for accused Goutam Gayen files a petition praying for call for report from the Chief Medical Officer of Baruipur Sub-Divisional Hospital through the Superintendent Baruipur Central Correctional Home regarding medical examination report of accused Jhantu Halder who is seriously ill.

Heard both sides. Perused the petition.

Prayer is considered and allowed.

**The Superintendent of Superintendent Baruipur Central Correctional Home** is directed to submit the medical examination report of accused Jhantu Halder of Baruipur SD Hospital before this Court by next date.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the the Superintendent of Baruipur Central Correctional Home for information and necessary action.

A bail petition has been filed on behalf of accused. Let the same be kept with the case record.

**I.O** is directed to inform the defacto complainant regarding bail petition of accused.

To date i.e. **26.06.2023** for production of the accused, hearing of bail petition and report from Superintendent of BCCH.

D/c by me.

Sd/-Manas Ranjan Sanyal  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-Manas Ranjan Sanyal  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.